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MASTER® Azazm 210 - MASSPSB-22 

 

WARNING 

IMPROPER INSTALLATION ORSWINGING O

N THE RING MAYCAUSE SERIOUS INJURY 

OR DEATH 

User Manual 

*All the basketball systems,including those used for displays must be assembled and 

ballasted according to instructions.Failure to follow instructions could result in 

serious injury. 

*Please read all warnings and cautions before assembly.It is recommended to 

supervise children as they play with this product.This product is to be assembly by 2 

adults only! 
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUSNJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE AND 

WILL VOID WARRANTY. 

 

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules for safe operation of the system. 

 

To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this system without following the instructions. 

carefully. 

 

Check entire box and inside all packing material for parts and/or additional instruction material. 

 

Before beginning assembly, read the instructions and identify parts according to this manual. 

 

Proper and complete assembly, use, and supervision are essential for proper operation and to reduce the risk of 

accident or injury. 

 

A high probability of serious injury exists if this system is not installed, maintained, and operated properly. 

If using a ladder during assembly, please be more carefully. 

Two(2) capable adults are recommended for this operation. 

Check base regularly for leakage. Slow leaks could cause system to tip over unexpectedly. 

Seat the pole sections properly (if applicable). Failure to do so could allow the pole 

sections to separate during play and/or transport of the system. 

Climate, corrosion, or misuse could result in system failure. 

This equipment is intended for home recreational use only and not excessive competitive 

play. 

The life of your basketball pole depends on many conditions. The climate, placement of 

the pole, location of the pole, exposure to corrosives such as pesticides herbicides, or salts 

are all important. 

If technical assistance is required, contact Customer Service.Adult supervision is 

recommended when adjusting  

height. 
Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions, Use 
caution when using this system. 
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Get to Know the Basic Parts 
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  Part List 
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Bolt and Washer Kit 

Net Installation Outside View 
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Step 1 
As shown in the figure, insert the short pin (8) into the hole on the lower rod (6),and 

then connect the lower rod (6) and the wheel (7) together with the long pin (8) 

Step 2 
As shown in the figure, insert the long pin (8) on the lower rod into the base (4), then 

rotate the lower rod 90 degrees to stand up, and finally insert the short pin (8) into the 

upper gap of the base (4) 
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Step 3 As shown in the figure, connect the lower rod (6) and diagonal 
rod (5) with screws (15) 

Step 4 As shown in the figure, connect the diagonal rod (5) to the base 
(4) with screws (14) 
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Step 5 
As shown in the figure, connect the blue circle (2)backboard 
(1), and fixing block with screws (10) 

Step 6 As shown in the figure, insert the upper rod (11) into 
the fixing block (10) and secure it with screws (12) 
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Step 7 

Connect the upper rod (11), middle rod (3), and lower 
rod (6) together and tighten them with a knob 

For safety reason, sand instead of water is 
recommended to fill up the base during the sub-

freezing weather. Please note that sand will not be 
poured outonce filled in the base 
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WARRANTY 

for other countries 

 

The product is warranted for 24 months following the date of delivery 

to the original purchaser. 

 

This warranty does not apply to damages caused by misuse of this product, accidental or intentional damage, neglect 

or commercial use.  

Excluded from this warranty is liability for consequential property or commercial damages or for damages for loss of 

use. 

 

This warranty is valid only to the original purchaser and under normal use. 

Repairs must be made by an authorized dealer, otherwise this warranty void. 

 

 

© COPYRIGHT 

MASTER SPORT s.r.o. retains all rights to this Owner´s Manual. No text, details, or illustrations from this manual may be either reproduced, distributed, or 

become the subject of unauthorized use for commercial purposes, nor may they be made available to others. 

 

Reproduction prohibited! 

 

Address of local distributor:  
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Návod k použití 

*Obrázky viz anglický návod 

VAROVÁNÍ 
NESPRÁVNÁ INSTALACE NEBO HOUPÁNÍ NA OBROUČCE MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT VÁŽNÉ ZRANĚNÍ NEBO SMRT 
 
*Všechny basketbalové systémy musí být sestaveny a zatíženy podle pokynů. Nedodržení pokynů může vést k 
vážnému zranění. 
*Před montáží si prosím přečtěte všechna varování a upozornění. Při hraní s tímto produktem se doporučuje na děti 
dohlížet. Tento produkt mohou sestavovat pouze 2 dospělí! 
 
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INSTRUKCE 
• NEDODRŽENÍ TĚCHTO BEZPEČNOSTNÍCH POKYNŮ MŮŽE VÉST K VÁŽNÉMU ÚRAZU NEBO POŠKOZENÍ MAJETKU A 
ZTRÁCÍTE ZÁRUKU. 
• Majitel musí zajistit, aby všichni hráči znali a dodržovali tato pravidla pro bezpečný provoz systému. 
• Pro zajištění bezpečnosti se nepokoušejte sestavit tento systém bez dodržení pokynů. 
• Zkontrolujte celou krabici a uvnitř veškerý obalový materiál, zda nechybí nějaký díl či příslušenství.  
• Před zahájením montáže si přečtěte pokyny a zkontrolujte díly podle tohoto návodu. 
• Správná a úplná montáž, používání a dohled jsou nezbytné pro správnou funkci a pro snížení rizika nehody nebo 
zranění. 
• Pokud tento systém není správně nainstalován, udržován a provozován, existuje vysoká pravděpodobnost vážného 
zranění. 
 
• Pokud při montáži používáte žebřík, buďte prosím opatrní. 
• Pro složení basketbalového systému se doporučují dvě (2) schopné dospělé osoby. 
• Pravidelně kontrolujte těsnost základny. Pomalé úniky mohou způsobit neočekávané převrácení systému. 
• Správně usaďte části tyče (pokud je to možné). Pokud tak neučiníte, mohou se části tyče oddělit během hry a/nebo 
přepravy systému. 
• Klima, koroze nebo nesprávné použití může způsobit selhání systému. 
• Toto zařízení je určeno pouze pro domácí rekreační použití a ne pro nadměrné soutěžní hraní. 
• Životnost závisí na mnoha podmínkách. Důležité je klima, umístění, vystavení korozivním látkám, jako jsou 
pesticidy, herbicidy nebo soli. 
• Pokud je vyžadována technická pomoc, kontaktujte zákaznický servis. Při nastavování výšky koše se doporučuje 
dohled dospělé osoby 
 
Většina zranění je způsobena nesprávným použitím a/nebo nedodržením pokynů. Při používání tohoto systému 
buďte opatrní. 
 

Základní díly 
Seznam součástí 
Sada šroubů a podložek 
Instalace sítky -  Vnější pohled 
Pokyny ke složení 
KROK 1 
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Jak je znázorněno na obrázku, vložte krátký kolík (8) do otvoru na spodní tyči (6) a poté spojte spodní tyč (6) a 
kolečka (7) spolu s dlouhým kolíkem (8). 
KROK 2 
Jak je znázorněno na obrázku, vložte dlouhý kolík (8) na spodní tyči do základny (4), poté otočte spodní tyč o 90 
stupňů, abyste se postavili, a nakonec vložte krátký kolík (8) do horní mezery základny (4) 
KROK 3 
Jak je znázorněno na obrázku, spojte spodní tyč (6) a diagonální tyč (5) pomocí šroubů (15) 
KROK 4 
Jak je znázorněno na obrázku, připojte diagonální tyč (5) k základně (4) pomocí šroubů (14) 
KROK 5 
Jak je znázorněno na obrázku, připojte obroučku (2) desku (1) a upevňovací blok pomocí šroubů (10) 
KROK 6 
Jak je znázorněno na obrázku, vložte horní tyč (11) do upevňovacího bloku (10) a zajistěte ji šrouby (12) 
KROK 7 
Spojte k sobě horní tyč (11), střední tyč (3) a spodní tyč (6) a utáhněte je šroubem. 
 

Z bezpečnostních důvodů se doporučuje místo vody zasypat základnu pískem během mrazivého počasí. Vezměte ale 

prosím na vědomí, že písek se po naplnění základny už znovu nevysype. 

 

Prodávající poskytuje na tento výrobek prvnímu majiteli záruku 2 

roky ode dne prodeje. 

Záruka se nevztahuje na závady vzniklé: 

1. zaviněním uživatele tj. poškození výrobku nesprávnou montáží, neodbornou repasí, nesprávným užíváním 

2. nesprávnou nebo zanedbanou údržbou 

3. mechanickým poškozením 

4. opotřebením dílů při běžném používání 

5. neodvratnou událostí a živelnou pohromou 

6. neodbornými zásahy 

7. nesprávným zacházením, či nevhodným umístěním, vlivem nízké nebo vysoké teploty, působením vody, 

neúměrným tlakem a nárazy, úmyslně pozměněným designem, tvarem nebo rozměry  

 
Copyright - autorská práva 

Společnost MASTER SPORT s.r.o. si vyhrazuje veškerá autorská práva k obsahu tohoto návodu k použití. Autorské právo zakazuje reprodukci částí tohoto návodu 

nebo jako celku třetí stranou bez výslovného souhlasu společnosti MASTER SPORT s.r.o.. Společnost MASTER SPORT s.r.o. pro použití informací, obsažených v 

tomto návodu k použití nepřebírá žádnou odpovědnost za jakýkoli patent. 

 

MASTER SPORT s.r.o.  

Provozní 5560/1b  

722 00 Ostrava – Třebovice  

servis@mastersport.cz 

 

 

mailto:servis@mastersport.cz
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MASTER® Azazm 210 - MASSPSB-22 
Návod na použitie 

*Obrázky viď anglický návod 
 
VAROVANIE 
NESPRÁVNA INŠTALÁCIA ALEBO HÚPANIE NA BRÚČKE MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ VÁŽNE ZRANENIE ALEBO SMRŤ 
 
*Všetky basketbalové systémy musia byť zostavené a zaťažené podľa pokynov. Nedodržanie pokynov môže viesť k 
vážnemu zraneniu. 
*Pred montážou si prosím prečítajte všetky varovania a upozornenia. Pri hraní s týmto produktom sa odporúča na 
deti dohliadať. Tento produkt môžu zostavovať iba 2 dospelí! 
 
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INŠTRUKCIE 
• NEDODRŽANIE TÝCHTO BEZPEČNOSTNÝCH POKYNOV MÔŽE VIESŤ K VÁŽNEMU ÚRAZU ALEBO POŠKODENIU 
MAJETKU A STRÁCITE ZÁRUKU. 
• Majiteľ musí zabezpečiť, aby všetci hráči poznali a dodržiavali tieto pravidlá pre bezpečnú prevádzku systému. 
• Pre zaistenie bezpečnosti sa nepokúšajte zostaviť tento systém bez dodržania pokynov. 
• Skontrolujte celú škatuľu a vo vnútri všetok obalový materiál, či nechýba nejaký diel či príslušenstvo. 
• Pred začatím montáže si prečítajte pokyny a skontrolujte diely podľa tohto návodu. 
• Správna a úplná montáž, používanie a dohľad sú nevyhnutné pre správnu funkciu a pre zníženie rizika nehody 
alebo zranenia. 
• Pokiaľ tento systém nie je správne nainštalovaný, udržiavaný a prevádzkovaný, existuje vysoká pravdepodobnosť 
vážneho zranenia. 
 
• Ak pri montáži používate rebrík, buďte prosím opatrní. 
• Na zloženie basketbalového systému sa odporúčajú dve (2) schopné dospelé osoby. 
• Pravidelne kontrolujte tesnosť základne. Pomalé úniky môžu spôsobiť neočakávané prevrátenie systému. 
• Správne usaďte časti tyče (ak je to možné). Pokiaľ tak neurobíte, môžu sa časti tyče oddeliť počas hry a/alebo 
prepravy systému. 
• Klíma, korózia alebo nesprávne použitie môže spôsobiť zlyhanie systému. 
• Toto zariadenie je určené iba pre domáce rekreačné použitie a nie pre nadmerné súťažné hranie. 
• Životnosť závisí od mnohých podmienok. Dôležitá je klíma, umiestnenie, vystavenie korozívnym látkam, ako sú 
pesticídy, herbicídy alebo soli. 
• Ak je vyžadovaná technická pomoc, kontaktujte zákaznícky servis. Pri nastavovaní výšky koša sa odporúča dohľad 
dospelej osoby 
 
Väčšina zranení je spôsobená nesprávnym použitím a/alebo nedodržaním pokynov. Pri používaní tohto systému 
buďte opatrní. 
 

Základné diely 
Zoznam súčastí 
Súprava skrutiek a podložiek 
Inštalácia sitky - Vonkajší pohľad 
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Pokyny na zloženie 
KROK 1 
Ako je znázornené na obrázku, vložte krátky kolík (8) do otvoru na spodnej tyči (6) a potom spojte spodnú tyč (6) a 
kolieska (7) spolu s dlhým kolíkom (8). 
KROK 2 
Ako je znázornené na obrázku, vložte dlhý kolík (8) na spodnej tyči do základne (4), potom otočte spodnú tyč o 90 
stupňov, aby ste sa postavili, a nakoniec vložte krátky kolík (8) do hornej medzery základne (4) 
KROK 3 
Ako je znázornené na obrázku, spojte spodnú tyč (6) a diagonálnu tyč (5) pomocou skrutiek (15) 
KROK 4 
Ako je znázornené na obrázku, pripojte diagonálnu tyč (5) k základni (4) pomocou skrutiek (14) 
KROK 5 
Ako je znázornené na obrázku, pripojte obrúčku (2) dosku (1) a upevňovací blok pomocou skrutiek (10) 
KROK 6 
Ako je znázornené na obrázku, vložte hornú tyč (11) do upevňovacieho bloku (10) a zaistite ju skrutkami (12). 
KROK 7 
Spojte k sebe hornú tyč (11), strednú tyč (3) a spodnú tyč (6) a utiahnite ich skrutkou. 
 
Z bezpečnostných dôvodov sa odporúča namiesto vody zasypať základňu pieskom počas mrazivého počasia. Vezmite 
ale prosím na vedomie, že piesok sa po naplnení základne už znova nevysype. 
 

Predávajúci poskytuje na tento výrobok prvému majiteľovi záruku 2 
roky odo dňa predaja. 

 
Záruka sa nevzťahuje na závady vzniknuté: 
1. zavinením užívateľa tj. poškodenie výrobku nesprávnou montážou, neodbornou repasiou, užívaním v nesúlade so 
záručným listom  
2. nesprávnou alebo zanedbanou údržbou 
3. mechanickým poškodením 
4. opotrebovaním dielov pri bežnom používaní  
5. neodvratnou udalosťou a živelnou pohromou 
6. neodbornými zásahmi 
7. nesprávnym zaobchádzaním, či nevhodným umiestnením, vplyvom nízkej alebo vysokej teploty, pôsobením vody, 
neúmerným tlakom a nárazmi, úmyselne pozmeneným designom, tvarom alebo rozmermi  
 
Copyright - autorské práva 
Spoločnosť MASTER SPORT s.r.o. si vyhradzuje všetky autorské práva k obsahu tohoto návodu na použitie. Autorské právo zakazuje reprodukciu častí tohto 
návodu alebo ako celku treťou stranou bez výslovného súhlasu spoločnosti MASTER SPORT s.r.o.. Spoločnosť MASTER SPORT s.r.o. pre použitie informácií 
obsiahnutých v tomto návode na použitie nepreberá žiadnu zodpovednosť za akýkoľvek patent. 

 
MASTER SPORT s.r.o.  
Provozní 5560/1b  
722 00 Ostrava – Třebovice , CZ 
servis@mastersport.cz 
 
 

 

 

 

mailto:servis@mastersport.cz


 

PL 

 

MASTER® Azazm 210 - MASSPSB-22 

Instrukcja użycia 

*Patrz instrukcje dotyczące ilustracji w języku angielskim 
 

OSTRZEŻENIE 

NIEPRAWIDŁOWY MONTAŻ LUB ZAWIESZENIE NA ZAWIASIE MOŻE SPOWODOWAĆ POWAŻNE OBRAŻENIA LUB 

ŚMIERĆ 

 

*Wszystkie systemy do koszykówki muszą być zmontowane i załadowane zgodnie z instrukcją. Niezastosowanie się 

do instrukcji może spowodować poważne obrażenia. 

*Przed montażem prosimy o zapoznanie się ze wszystkimi ostrzeżeniami i przestrogami. Zaleca się, aby dzieci bawiły 

się tym produktem pod nadzorem. Ten produkt może składać tylko 2 osoby dorosłe! 

 

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 

• NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE NINIEJSZYCH INSTRUKCJI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA MOŻE SPOWODOWAĆ POWAŻNE OBRAŻENIA 

LUB USZKODZENIA MIENIA ORAZ UNIEWAŻNIENIE GWARANCJI. 

• Właściciel musi dopilnować, aby wszyscy gracze znali i przestrzegali niniejszych zasad w celu zapewnienia 

bezpiecznej obsługi systemu. 

• Ze względu na bezpieczeństwo nie należy podejmować prób montażu systemu bez przestrzegania instrukcji. 

• Sprawdź całe pudełko i wszystkie materiały opakowaniowe znajdujące się w środku pod kątem brakujących części 

lub akcesoriów. 

• Przed rozpoczęciem montażu przeczytaj instrukcję i sprawdź części zgodnie z niniejszą instrukcją. 

• Prawidłowy i kompletny montaż, użytkowanie i nadzór są niezbędne do prawidłowego funkcjonowania i 

zmniejszenia ryzyka wypadku lub obrażeń. 

• Jeśli system nie jest prawidłowo zainstalowany, konserwowany i obsługiwany, istnieje duże prawdopodobieństwo 

poważnych obrażeń. 

 

• Należy zachować ostrożność podczas korzystania z drabiny podczas montażu. 

• Do montażu systemu do koszykówki zaleca się dwie (2) pełnosprawne osoby dorosłe. 

• Regularnie sprawdzaj szczelność podłoża. Powolne wycieki mogą spowodować nieoczekiwane przewrócenie 

systemu. 

• Umieścić prawidłowo części pręta (jeśli to możliwe). Niezastosowanie się do tego może spowodować oddzielenie 

części drążka podczas gry i/lub transportu systemu. 

• Klimat, korozja lub niewłaściwe użytkowanie mogą spowodować awarię systemu. 

• To urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku domowego i rekreacyjnego, a nie do nadmiernej rywalizacji w 

grach. 

• Żywotność zależy od wielu warunków. Ważny jest klimat, lokalizacja, narażenie na substancje żrące, takie jak 

pestycydy, herbicydy czy sole. 

• Jeśli wymagana jest pomoc techniczna, skontaktuj się z obsługą klienta. Podczas regulacji wysokości kosza zaleca 

się nadzór osoby dorosłej 

 



 

 

PL 

16 

Większość obrażeń jest spowodowana niewłaściwym użytkowaniem i/lub nieprzestrzeganiem instrukcji. Należy 

zachować ostrożność podczas korzystania z tego systemu. 

 

Podstawowe części 

Lista komponentów 

Zestaw śrub i podkładek 

Montaż filtra siatkowego – widok z zewnątrz 

 

Instrukcje dotyczące kompozycji 
KROK 1 

Jak pokazano na rysunku, włóż krótki sworzeń (8) w otwór w dolnym pręcie (6), następnie połącz dolny pręt (6) i koła 

(7) razem z długim trzpieniem (8). 

KROK 2 

Jak pokazano na rysunku, włóż długi sworzeń (8) na dolnym pręcie do podstawy (4), następnie obróć dolny pręt o 90 

stopni, aby wstać, a na koniec włóż krótki sworzeń (8) w górną szczelinę podstawa (4) 

KROK 3 

Jak pokazano na rysunku, połącz pręt dolny (6) i pręt ukośny (5) za pomocą śrub (15) 

KROK 4 

Jak pokazano na rysunku, połącz pręt ukośny (5) z podstawą (4) za pomocą śrub (14) 

KROK 5 

Jak pokazano na rysunku, przymocuj ramkę (2) do płyty (1) i bloku mocującego za pomocą śrub (10) 

KROK 6 

Jak pokazano na rysunku, włóż górny pręt (11) do bloku mocującego (10) i zabezpiecz go śrubami (12) 

KROK 7 

Połącz ze sobą pręt górny (11), pręt środkowy (3) i pręt dolny (6) i dokręć je śrubą. 

 
Ze względów bezpieczeństwa w okresie mrozów zaleca się zasypywanie podłoża piaskiem zamiast wodą. Należy 

jednak pamiętać, że po wypełnieniu podłoża piasek nie będzie już wysypywany ponownie. 

 

Sprzedający udziela pierwszemu właścicielowi gwarancji 2 lat 
Gwarancja nie dotyczy uszkodzeń powstałych w wyniku: 

1. Szkód spowodowanych przez użytkownika tj. uszkodzenia produktu przy nieprawidłowym montażu, niepoprawnej 

naprawy wykonywanej we własnym zakresie, użytkowaniu niezgodnym z kartą gwarancyjną. 

2. Niepoprawną lub zaniedbywaną konserwacją. 

3. Uszkodzeń mechanicznych. 

4. Zużycia części powstałego przy codziennym użytkowaniu. 

5. Nieszczęśliwych wypadków i klęsk żywiołowych. 

6. Niefachowych interwencji. 

7. Niepoprawnego obchodzenia się, lub niewłaściwego umieszczenia, wpływu niskiej lub wysokiej temperatury, 

oddziaływania wody, nieadekwatnego nacisku lub uderzenia, celowej zmiany designu, kształtu lub rozmiaru.  

Uwaga: 

Reklamacje są przyjmowane w formie pisemnej z dokładnym oznaczeniem rodzaju produktu, opisem uszkodzenia i 

potwierdzeniem zakupu. 
Copyright - prawo autorskie  

Firma MASTER SPORT s.r.o. zastrzega sobie wszelkie prawa autorskie do treści niniejszej instrukcji obsługi.  Prawo autorskie zabrania kopiowania treści instrukcji 

w części lub też w całości przez osoby trzecie bez wyraźnej zgody MASTER SPORT s.r.o.. Firma MASTER SPORT s.r.o. za korzystanie z informacji zawartych w 

niniejszej instrukcji obsługi nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek patenty 
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MASTER® Azazm 210 - MASSPSB-22 
Gebrauchsanweisung 

 
*Bilder finden Sie in der englischen Anleitung 
 
WARNUNG 
 
Eine unsachgemäße Installation oder eine Gefährdung des Scharniers kann zu schweren oder tödlichen Verletzungen 
führen 
*Alle Basketballsysteme müssen gemäß den Anweisungen zusammengebaut und beladen werden. Die 
Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen kann zu schweren Verletzungen führen. 
*Bitte lesen Sie vor der Montage alle Warn- und Vorsichtshinweise. Es wird empfohlen, dass Kinder beim Spielen mit 
diesem Produkt beaufsichtigt werden. Dieses Produkt kann nur von 2 Erwachsenen zusammengebaut werden! 
 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
• Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Sicherheitshinweise kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder Sachschäden führen und zum 
Erlöschen Ihrer Garantie führen. 
• Der Eigentümer muss sicherstellen, dass alle Spieler diese Regeln kennen und befolgen, um einen sicheren Betrieb 
des Systems zu gewährleisten. 
• Um die Sicherheit zu gewährleisten, versuchen Sie nicht, dieses System zusammenzubauen, ohne die Anweisungen 
zu befolgen. 
• Überprüfen Sie den gesamten Karton und das gesamte darin enthaltene Verpackungsmaterial auf fehlende Teile 
oder Zubehör. 
• Bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen, lesen Sie die Anweisungen und überprüfen Sie die Teile gemäß dieser 
Anleitung. 
• Die korrekte und vollständige Montage, Verwendung und Überwachung sind für die ordnungsgemäße Funktion 
und zur Reduzierung des Unfall- und Verletzungsrisikos unerlässlich. 
• Wenn dieses System nicht ordnungsgemäß installiert, gewartet und betrieben wird, besteht eine hohe 
Wahrscheinlichkeit schwerer Verletzungen. 
 
• Bitte seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie beim Aufbau eine Leiter benutzen. 
• Für den Aufbau des Basketballsystems werden zwei (2) körperlich leistungsfähige Erwachsene empfohlen. 
• Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den festen Sitz des Sockels. Langsame Lecks können zu einem unerwarteten System-
Rollover führen. 
• Positionieren Sie die Gestängeteile richtig (wenn möglich). Andernfalls können sich beim Spielen und/oder beim 
Transport des Systems Teile des Sticks lösen. 
• Klima, Korrosion oder unsachgemäße Verwendung können zu Systemausfällen führen. 
• Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Freizeitgebrauch zu Hause und nicht für exzessives Wettkampfspiel bestimmt. 
• Die Lebensdauer hängt von vielen Bedingungen ab. Klima, Standort, Belastung durch ätzende Stoffe wie Pestizide, 
Herbizide oder Salze sind wichtig. 
• Wenn Sie technische Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. Bei der Einstellung der Korbhöhe wird 
die Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen empfohlen 
 
Die meisten Verletzungen werden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch und/oder Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen 
verursacht. Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie dieses System verwenden. 
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Grundteile 
Liste der Komponenten 
Satz Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben 
Siebinstallation – Außenansicht 
 
Anleitung zur Komposition 
SCHRITT 1 
Führen Sie, wie im Bild gezeigt, den kurzen Stift (8) in das Loch an der unteren Stange (6) ein und verbinden Sie dann 
die untere Stange (6) und die Räder (7) mit dem langen Stift (8). 
SCHRITT 2 
Führen Sie, wie im Bild gezeigt, den langen Stift (8) an der unteren Stange in die Basis (4) ein, drehen Sie dann die 
untere Stange um 90 Grad, um sie aufzurichten, und stecken Sie schließlich den kurzen Stift (8) in den oberen Spalt 
der Basis (4) 
SCHRITT 3 
Verbinden Sie, wie im Bild gezeigt, die untere Stange (6) und die diagonale Stange (5) mit Schrauben (15). 
SCHRITT 4 
Wie im Bild gezeigt, verbinden Sie die Diagonalstange (5) mit Schrauben (14) mit der Basis (4). 
SCHRITT 5 
Befestigen Sie den Rahmen (2) wie in der Abbildung gezeigt mit Schrauben (10) an der Platte (1) und dem 
Befestigungsblock. 
SCHRITT 6 
Führen Sie die obere Stange (11) wie in der Abbildung gezeigt in den Befestigungsblock (10) ein und befestigen Sie 
sie mit Schrauben (12). 
SCHRITT 7 
Verbinden Sie die obere Stange (11), die mittlere Stange (3) und die untere Stange (6) miteinander und ziehen Sie sie 
mit einer Schraube fest. 
 
Aus Sicherheitsgründen wird empfohlen, den Untergrund bei Frost mit Sand statt mit Wasser zu bedecken. Bitte 
beachten Sie jedoch, dass der Sand nach dem Verfüllen des Sockels nicht erneut gegossen wird. 
 

Der Verkäufer spendet auf dieses Erzeugnis erstem Besitzer die 
Garantie 2 Jahre 

Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf diese Defekte, die entstehen: 
1. Mit dem Verschulden der Benutzer, das ist die Beschädigung des Erzeugnis unrichtige Montage, unfachliche 
Überholtung, benutzen im Missverhältnis mit dem Garantieblatt,  
2. Unrichtige und vernachlässigte Instandhaltung, 
3. Mechanische Beschädigung, 
4. Abnutzung der Teilen bei ϋblich Benutzung,  
5. Unabwendbares Ereignis und Katastrophe, 
6. Unfachliche Treffere, 
7. Unrichtiges Umgehen oder unrichtige Platzierung, Einfluss niedrige oder höhe Temperatur, Einfluss Wasser, Druck 
und Prallen, absichtlich wechselnes Design, Form oder Ausmaβe.  
Hinweis: 
Die Reklamation fϋhrt grundsätzlich schriftlich mit genaue Kennzeichnung Typ der Ware, Beschreibung der Störung 
und bestätiges Dokument ϋber Kauf aus. 
 
Copyright - Autorenrecht 
Die Gesellschaft MASTER SPORT s.r.o. geltend machen alle Autorenrechte zu der Inhalt diese Anleitung zu der Benutzung.  
Autorenrecht verbieten die Reproduktion die Teilen die Anleitung oder als das Ganze  dritten Seite ohne ausdrϋkliche Zustimmung Gesellschaft MASTER SPORT 
s.r.o.. Gesellschaft MASTER SPORT s.r.o. nehmen kein Verantwortung fϋr das Patent fϋr die Benutzung die Informationen ϋber, die in diese Anleitung sind. 

 
Die Adresse Lokal Verteiler:  
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Használati útmutató 

*A képekhez lásd az angol nyelvű útmutatót 
 
FIGYELEM 
A HELYTELEN TELEPÍTÉS VAGY A CSANÉR VESZÉLYEZÉSE SÚLYOS SÉRÜLÉST VAGY HALÁLT OKOZHAT 
 
*Minden kosárlabdarendszert az utasításoknak megfelelően kell összeszerelni és berakni. Az utasítások be nem 
tartása súlyos sérülést okozhat. 
*Az összeszerelés előtt olvassa el az összes figyelmeztetést és figyelmeztetést. Javasoljuk, hogy gyermekek 
felügyelete alatt legyenek, amikor ezzel a termékkel játszanak. Ezt a terméket csak 2 felnőtt szerelheti össze! 
 
BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK 
• EZEKEN A BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK ELLENŐRZÉSE SÚLYOS SÉRÜLÉST VAGY TÁRGYI KÁROKAT EREDMÉNYEZHET, ÉS 
AZ ÖN GARANCIA ÉRVÉNYT VETHET. 
• A tulajdonos köteles gondoskodni arról, hogy minden játékos ismerje és betartsa ezeket a szabályokat a rendszer 
biztonságos működése érdekében. 
• A biztonság érdekében ne kísérelje meg a rendszer összeszerelését az utasítások betartása nélkül. 
• Ellenőrizze a teljes dobozt és a benne lévő összes csomagolóanyagot, hogy nem hiányoznak-e alkatrészek vagy 
tartozékok. 
• Az összeszerelés megkezdése előtt olvassa el az utasításokat, és ellenőrizze az alkatrészeket a jelen kézikönyv 
szerint. 
• A megfelelő és teljes összeszerelés, használat és felügyelet elengedhetetlen a megfelelő működéshez és a 
balesetek vagy sérülések kockázatának csökkentéséhez. 
• Ha a rendszer nincs megfelelően telepítve, karbantartva és üzemeltetve, nagy a valószínűsége a súlyos 
sérüléseknek. 
 
• Legyen óvatos, ha létrát használ az összeszerelés során. 
• A kosárlabda rendszer összeszereléséhez két (2) ép felnőtt személy ajánlott. 
• Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az alap tömítettségét. A lassú szivárgások a rendszer váratlan felborulását okozhatják. 
• Helyezze el megfelelően a rúd részeit (ha lehetséges). Ennek elmulasztása esetén a pálca egyes részei 
szétválhatnak játék és/vagy a rendszer szállítása közben. 
• A klíma, a korrózió vagy a nem megfelelő használat rendszerhibát okozhat. 
• Ez az eszköz kizárólag otthoni szabadidős használatra készült, túlzott versenyszerű játékra nem. 
• Az élettartam számos feltételtől függ. Fontos az éghajlat, a hely, a maró anyagoknak, például peszticideknek, 
gyomirtóknak vagy sóknak való kitettség. 
• Ha technikai segítségre van szüksége, forduljon az ügyfélszolgálathoz. A kosár magasságának beállításakor felnőtt 
felügyelete javasolt 
 
A legtöbb sérülést a nem megfelelő használat és/vagy az utasítások be nem tartása okozza. Legyen óvatos, amikor 
ezt a rendszert használja. 
 

Alap alkatrészek 
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Összetevők listája 
Csavarok és alátétek készlete 
Szűrő beépítése - Külső nézet 
 
Útmutató az összeállításhoz 
1. LÉPÉS 
A képen látható módon helyezze be a rövid csapot (8) az alsó rúdon (6) lévő lyukba, majd csatlakoztassa az alsó rudat 
(6) és a kerekeket (7) a hosszú csappal (8). 
2. LÉPÉS 
A képen látható módon helyezze be az alsó rúdon lévő hosszú csapot (8) a talpba (4), majd fordítsa el az alsó rudat 
90 fokkal, hogy felálljon, és végül illessze be a rövid csapot (8) az alsó rúd felső résébe. alap (4) 
3. LÉPÉS 
A képen látható módon csatlakoztassa az alsó rudat (6) és az átlós rudat (5) csavarokkal (15) 
4. LÉPÉS 
A képen látható módon csatlakoztassa az átlós rudat (5) az alaphoz (4) csavarokkal (14) 
5. LÉPÉS 
Az ábrán látható módon rögzítse a keretet (2) a lemezhez (1) és a rögzítőblokkot csavarokkal (10) 
6. LÉPÉS 
Az ábrán látható módon helyezze be a felső rudat (11) a rögzítőblokkba (10), és rögzítse csavarokkal (12). 
7. LÉPÉS 
Csatlakoztassa a felső rudat (11), a középső rudat (3) és az alsó rudat (6), és húzza meg őket egy csavarral. 
 
Biztonsági okokból fagyos időben javasolt az alapot víz helyett homokkal fedni. Ügyeljen azonban arra, hogy a homok 
nem kerül újra öntésre az alap feltöltése után. 
 
 

Jelen termékre eladó az első tulajdonosnak 2 év jótállást nyújt, az 
eladás napjától számítva. 

 
   A jótállás nem vonatkozik az alábbiak következtében keletkezett meghibásodásokra: 
1. felhasználó hibájából keletkezett sérülések, azaz a termék meghibásodása a helytelen összeszerelés, szakszerűtlen 
javítás, a nem rendeltetésszerű használat 
2. nem megfelelő vagy elmaradt karbantartás 
3. mechanikai sérülések 
4. egyes részek természetes kopása mindennapos használat következtében  
5. elkerülhetetlen esemény, természeti katasztrófa 
6. szakszerűtlen beavatkozások 
7. nem megfelelő használat vagy alkalmatlan elhelyezés, túl alacsony vagy túl magas hőmérséklet, víz hatása, 
aránytalan nyomás vagy ütések, szándékosan megváltoztatott design, forma vagy méretek    
 
Copyright – szerzői jogok 
A MASTER SPORT s.r.o. társaság a jelen használati útmutató tartalmához kapcsolódó minden szerzői jogot fenntartja. A szerzői jog megtiltja a jelen használati 
útmutató bármely részének, illetve egészének másolását harmadik fél által, a társaság előzetes és kifejezett hozzájárulása nélkül. A MASTER SPORT s.r.o. 
társaság nem vállal felelősséget a jelen használati útmutatóban közölt információk felhasználásáért, bármilyen szabadalomért nem vállal semmilyen 
felelősséget. 
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Instructiuni de folosire 

*Consultați instrucțiunile în limba engleză pentru imagini 
 

AVERTIZARE 

INSTALAREA INCORRECTĂ SAU PERICOLAREA PE BAALAMA POATE PROVOCA RANĂNI GRAVE SAU MOARTE 

 

*Toate sistemele de baschet trebuie asamblate și încărcate conform instrucțiunilor. Nerespectarea instrucțiunilor 

poate duce la vătămări grave. 

* Vă rugăm să citiți toate avertismentele și precauțiile înainte de asamblare. Se recomandă copiilor să fie 

supravegheați atunci când se joacă cu acest produs. Acest produs poate fi asamblat doar de 2 adulti! 

 

INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA 

• NERESPECTAREA ACESTE INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ POATE RESULTE LA RĂNĂRI GRAVE SAU LA DETERMINAREA 

PROPRIETĂȚII ȘI LA ANULAREA GARANȚIA DVS. 

• Proprietarul trebuie să se asigure că toți jucătorii cunosc și respectă aceste reguli pentru funcționarea în siguranță 

a sistemului. 

• Pentru a asigura siguranţa, nu încercaţi să asamblaţi acest sistem fără a urma instrucţiunile. 

• Verificați întreaga cutie și tot materialul de ambalare din interior pentru piese sau accesorii lipsă. 

• Înainte de a începe asamblarea, citiți instrucțiunile și verificați piesele conform acestui manual. 

• Asamblarea corectă și completă, utilizarea și supravegherea sunt esențiale pentru funcționarea corectă și pentru a 

reduce riscul de accident sau rănire. 

• Dacă acest sistem nu este instalat, întreținut și operat corespunzător, există o mare probabilitate de rănire gravă. 

 

• Vă rugăm să aveți grijă când utilizați o scară în timpul asamblarii. 

• Se recomandă doi (2) adulți apți pentru a asambla sistemul de baschet. 

• Verificați în mod regulat etanșeitatea bazei. Scurgerile lente pot provoca o răsturnare neașteptată a sistemului. 

• Poziționați piesele tijei corect (dacă este posibil). Nerespectarea acestui lucru poate duce la separarea unor părți 

ale stick-ului în timpul jocului și/sau al transportului sistemului. 

• Clima, coroziunea sau utilizarea necorespunzătoare pot cauza defecțiuni ale sistemului. 

• Acest dispozitiv este destinat exclusiv utilizării recreative acasă și nu pentru jocuri competitive excesive. 

• Durata de viață depinde de multe condiții. Clima, locația, expunerea la substanțe corozive precum pesticidele, 

erbicidele sau sărurile sunt importante. 

• Dacă este necesară asistență tehnică, contactați serviciul pentru clienți. Se recomandă supravegherea unui adult 

atunci când reglați înălțimea coșului 

 

Majoritatea rănilor sunt cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare și/sau nerespectarea instrucțiunilor. Aveți grijă 

când utilizați acest sistem. 

 

Piese de bază 

Lista componentelor 
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Set de șuruburi și șaibe 

Instalare sită - Vedere exterioară 

 

Instrucțiuni pentru compunere 
PASUL 1 

După cum se arată în imagine, introduceți știftul scurt (8) în orificiul de pe tija de jos (6), apoi conectați tija de jos (6) 

și roțile (7) împreună cu știftul lung (8). 

PASUL 2 

După cum se arată în imagine, introduceți știftul lung (8) de pe tija inferioară în bază (4), apoi rotiți tija inferioară la 

90 de grade pentru a se ridica și, în final, introduceți știftul scurt (8) în golul superior al baza (4) 

PASUL 3 

După cum se arată în imagine, conectați tija inferioară (6) și tija diagonală (5) cu șuruburi (15) 

PASUL 4 

După cum se arată în imagine, conectați tija diagonală (5) la bază (4) cu șuruburi (14) 

PASUL 5 

După cum se arată în figură, atașați cadrul (2) la placa (1) și blocul de fixare cu șuruburi (10) 

PASUL 6 

După cum se arată în figură, introduceți tija superioară (11) în blocul de fixare (10) și fixați-o cu șuruburi (12) 

PASUL 7 

Conectați tija superioară (11), tija din mijloc (3) și tija inferioară (6) împreună și strângeți-le cu un șurub. 

 

Din motive de siguranță, se recomandă acoperirea bazei cu nisip în loc de apă pe vreme înghețată. Vă rugăm să 

rețineți, totuși, că nisipul nu va mai fi turnat după umplerea bazei. 

 

Vânzătorul garantează acest produs primului proprietar timp de 2 ani 

de la data vânzării. 
Termeni de garanție: 

- Produsul este garantat cumpărătorului pentru o perioadă de 24 de luni de la data achiziției. 

- în timpul perioadei de garanție, orice defecte ale produsului cauzate de un defect de fabricație sau de un material 

defectuos al produsului vor fi corectate astfel încât articolul să poată fi utilizat în mod corespunzător 

- drepturile de garanție nu se aplică defectelor cauzate de: deteriorări mecanice, evenimente inevitabile, dezastre 

naturale, intervenții neprofesionale, manipulare sau amplasare necorespunzătoare, temperaturi scăzute sau ridicate, 

expunere la apă, presiune excesivă și șocuri, modificarea intenționată a designului, formei sau dimensiunilor  

- în principiu, reclamațiile trebuie să fie făcute în scris, cu menționarea defectului și o copie a bonului fiscal 

- garanția poate fi solicitată numai de la organizația de la care a fost achiziționat produsul 

 
Drepturi de autor 

MASTER SPORT s.r.o. își rezervă toate drepturile de autor asupra conținutului acestui manual. Drepturile de autor interzic reproducerea unor părți din acest 

manual sau în întregime de către o terță parte fără acordul expres al MASTER SPORT s.r.o. MASTER SPORT s.r.o. nu își asumă nicio răspundere pentru niciun 

brevet pentru utilizarea informațiilor conținute în acest manual. 
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Navodila za uporabo 

*Za slike glejte angleška navodila 
 
OPOZORILO 
NEPRAVILNA NAMESTITEV ALI OBIGANJE NA TEČAJ LAHKO POVZROČI HUDE POŠKODBE ALI SMRT 
 
*Vsi košarkarski sistemi morajo biti sestavljeni in naloženi v skladu z navodili. Neupoštevanje navodil 
lahko povzroči resne poškodbe. 
* Pred sestavljanjem preberite vsa opozorila in svarila. Priporočljivo je, da so otroci med igro s tem 
izdelkom pod nadzorom. Ta izdelek lahko sestavita samo 2 odrasli osebi! 
 
VARNOSTNA NAVODILA 
• NEUPOŠTEVANJE TEH VARNOSTNIH NAVODIL LAHKO POVZROČI HUDE POŠKODBE ALI 
PREMOŽENJSKO ŠKODO IN IZNIČI VAŠO GARANCIJO. 
• Lastnik mora zagotoviti, da vsi igralci poznajo in upoštevajo ta pravila za varno delovanje sistema. 
• Za zagotovitev varnosti ne poskušajte sestaviti tega sistema brez upoštevanja navodil. 
• Preverite celotno škatlo in ves embalažni material v notranjosti za manjkajoče dele ali dodatke. 
• Pred začetkom sestavljanja preberite navodila in preverite dele v skladu s tem priročnikom. 
• Pravilna in popolna montaža, uporaba in nadzor so bistveni za pravilno delovanje in zmanjšanje 
tveganja nesreče ali poškodbe. 
• Če ta sistem ni pravilno nameščen, vzdrževan in upravljan, obstaja velika verjetnost resnih poškodb. 
 
• Med sestavljanjem bodite previdni pri uporabi lestve. 
• Za sestavo košarkarskega sistema priporočamo dve (2) telesno sposobni odrasli osebi. 
• Redno preverjajte tesnost podlage. Počasno puščanje lahko povzroči nepričakovano prevračanje 
sistema. 
• Dele palice pravilno namestite (če je mogoče). Če tega ne storite, lahko pride do ločitve delov palice 
med igranjem in/ali transportom sistema. 
• Klima, korozija ali nepravilna uporaba lahko povzročijo okvaro sistema. 
• Ta naprava je namenjena samo za domačo rekreacijsko uporabo in ne za pretirano tekmovalno 
igranje. 
• Življenjska doba je odvisna od številnih pogojev. Pomembni so podnebje, lokacija, izpostavljenost 
jedkim snovem, kot so pesticidi, herbicidi ali soli. 
• Če potrebujete tehnično pomoč, se obrnite na službo za pomoč strankam. Pri nastavljanju višine 
košare priporočamo nadzor odrasle osebe 
 
Večino poškodb povzroči nepravilna uporaba in/ali neupoštevanje navodil. Pri uporabi tega sistema 
bodite previdni. 
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Osnovni deli 
Seznam komponent 
Komplet vijakov in podložk 
Montaža sita - Zunanji pogled 
 
Navodila za sestavo 
KORAK 1 
Kot je prikazano na sliki, vstavite kratek zatič (8) v luknjo na spodnji palici (6), nato povežite spodnjo 
palico (6) in kolesa (7) skupaj z dolgim zatičem (8). 
2. KORAK 
Kot je prikazano na sliki, vstavite dolgi zatič (8) na spodnji palici v podstavek (4), nato obrnite spodnjo 
palico za 90 stopinj, da vstane, in na koncu vstavite kratek zatič (8) v zgornjo režo palice. osnova (4) 
3. KORAK 
Kot je prikazano na sliki, povežite spodnjo palico (6) in diagonalno palico (5) z vijaki (15) 
KORAK 4 
Kot je prikazano na sliki, povežite diagonalno palico (5) z osnovo (4) z vijaki (14). 
5. KORAK 
Kot je prikazano na sliki, pritrdite okvir (2) na ploščo (1) in pritrdilni blok z vijaki (10) 
6. KORAK 
Kot je prikazano na sliki, vstavite zgornjo palico (11) v pritrdilni blok (10) in jo pritrdite z vijaki (12). 
KORAK 7 
Povežite zgornjo palico (11), srednjo palico (3) in spodnjo palico (6) skupaj ter jih privijte z vijakom. 
 
Iz varnostnih razlogov je priporočljivo, da podlago v mrazu namesto z vodo prekrijete s peskom. 
Upoštevajte pa, da pesek po polnjenju podlage ne bo ponovno nasut. 
 

Prodajalec daje garancijo za ta izdelek prvemu lastniku 2 leti 
od datuma prodaje. 

Garancijski pogoji 
• kupec ima za skuter garancijsko dobo 24 mesecev od dneva nakupa. 
• med garancijskim obdobjem bodo vse okvare izdelka, ki so posledica proizvodne napake ali 
okvarjenega materiala izdelka, odstranjene, tako da bo artikel mogoče pravilno uporabljati. 
Garancijske pravice ne veljajo za napake, ki so posledica: 
- mehanske poškodbe 
- neizogiben dogodek, naravna nesreča 
- nestrokovni posegi 
- zaradi nepravilnega ravnanja ali neustrezne lokacije, delovanja nizke ali visoke temperature, vpliva 
vode, nesorazmernega pritiska in udarcev, namerno spremenjene konstrukcije, oblike ali dimenzij 
 Reklamacije so praviloma pisne s podatki o okvari in potrjenim garancijskim listom. 
 Garancija se lahko uveljavlja samo pri organizaciji, kjer je bil izdelek kupljen. 
 
Avtorske pravice - Copyright 
Podjetje MASTER SPORT s.r.o. si pridržuje vse avtorske pravice za vsebino tega uporabniškega priročnika. Avtorska pravica prepoveduje 
reproduciranje delov tega priročnika ali celotnega s strani tretjih oseb brez izrecnega soglasja MASTER SPORT s.r.o.. Podjetje MASTER 
SPORT s.r.o. ne prevzema nobene odgovornosti za kakršen koli patent za uporabo informacij v tem uporabniškem priročniku. 

 

 

 


